Meeting

Housing and Growth Committee

Date and time

Tuesday 25th October, 2022
At 7.00 PM

Venue

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ

TO: Members of Housing and Growth Committee (Quorum 3)

Chair: Councillor Ross Houston

Vice Chair: Councillor Anne Clarke

Councillors

Zahra Beg Humayune Khalick Ella Rose
Richard Cornelius Kath McGuirk Daniel Thomas
Paul Edwards Alex Prager Sarah Wardle

Substitute Members

Joshua Conway Val Duschinsky Paul Lemon
Geof Cooke Laithe Jajeh Alison Moore

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the

committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 20 October 2022 at
10AM. Requests must be submitted to Allan Siao Ming Witherick

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood — Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Allan Siao Ming Witherick
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk

Assurance Group
Please consider the environment before printing.

If needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are
available here: barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Recording of meetings

Members of the public have a right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting.

The meeting may be webcast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council. Recordings can be
watched live or viewed for twelve months afterwards. Our Privacy Policy is at: http://www.barnet.gov.uk/privacy
If you are attending the meeting either physically or online you understand that you may be picked up in
recordings made by the public or the Council.

BJARINIE[T

LONDON BOROWGH



mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.barnet.gov.uk/privacy

Order of business

Item No Title of Report Pages
1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5-12
2. Absence of Members
3. Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and
Non-Pecuniary Interests
4. Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)
5. Public Questions and Comments (if any)
6. Members' Items (if any)
7. Committee Forward Work Programme 13-20
8. Housing & Growth Priorities Update 21 -38
9. Solo Provision 39-94
10. Review of the Opendoor Homes (ODH) acquisition programme 95 -108
11. Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers 109 - 146
12. Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 147 - 178
Strategy
13. Any other Items that the Chair decides are urgent
14. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public
15. EXEMPT: Solo Provision 179 - 198
16. Any other exempt Items that the Chair decides are urgent

Facilities for people with disabilities

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets. If you wish to let




us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Allan Siao Ming
Witherick. People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom
number on 020 8203 8942. All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

Fire/lemergency evacuation procedure

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed
custodians. It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.




This page is intentionally left blank



Decisions of the Housing and Growth Committee

5 September 2022

Members Present:- AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Ross Houston (Chair)
Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Zahra Beg Councillor Alex Prager
Councillor Richard Cornelius Councillor Ella Rose
Councillor Paul Edwards Councillor Daniel Thomas

Councillor Humayune Khalick  Councillor Sarah Wardle
Councillor Kath McGuirk
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Growth Committee
held on 13 June 2022 be approved as a correct record.
ABSENCE OF MEMBERS
There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Councillor Edwards declared an interest in relation to item 10 of the Agenda, item 12 in
the Minutes, New Lease for St Kiernan’s Gaelic Football Fields at King George Playing
Fields, by virtue of active support of a Gaelic Football club.

Councillor A Clarke declared an interest in relation to item 11 of the Agenda, item 13 of
the Minutes, Fire Safety update, by virtue of being Chair of the Fire, Resilience and
Emergency Planning Committee at the Greater London Authority.

Councillor Edwards declared an interest in relation to item 12 of the Agenda, item 13 in
the Minutes, Quarter 1, 2022/23 performance report for Re and The Barnet Group
services by virtue of being a representative on the Barnet Group Board.

Councillor Wardle declared an interest in relation to item 12 of the Agenda, item 13 in the
Minutes, Quarter 1, 2022/23 performance report for Re and The Barnet Group services
by virtue of being a representative on the Barnet Group Board.

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

There was none.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)

There were none.



MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)
There were none.
BRENT CROSS UPDATE

The Chair noted that the train station was reaching the final stages. A post office
approved address had already been secured. The forecast was for construction to be
completed in December this year. The formal opening was being agreed for n
[...]
egy as
construction neared completion and recommend for approval by Policy &
Resources Committee on 29 September 2022, as set out in paragraph 1.21
of the report.

3. Delegates authority to the Brent Cross Programme Director, in
consultation with the Chair of the Committee to finalise and enter into the
operational maintenance and lease agreements required to bring the
station into use, as set out in Paragraph 1.23 of the report.



10.

4. Note the approach to lease the former ‘Food for All’ building on Brent
Terrace North to Brent Cross South Limited Partnership (BXSLP) as a
mean time use, and delegate authority to the Brent Cross Programme
Director in consultation with the Chair of the Committee to agree and
enter into the required lease agreements to implement this approach, as
set out in paragraph 1.44 of the report.

5. Agrees the approach to implementing an Experimental Traffic Regulation
Order (ETRO) in the area in the vicinity of the new Station and Claremont
Park to address short term needs, while a permanent Controlled Parking
Zone (CPZ) programme is implemented across the wider area, as set out
in paragraph 1.59 of the report.

6. Delegates authority to the Brent Cross Programme Director to enter into
variations to existing (Compulsory Purchase Order) CPO Undertakings
and Agreements for CPO 1, 2 and 3 which support the delivery of land for
the project agreements to secure arrangements and/or compensation
around land required for the scheme, as set out in paragraphs 1.56 to 1.58
of the report.

7. Note that a revised Business Plan and a second Phase Proposal are
expected to be submitted by BXSLP to the Council later this year as set
out in paragraph 1.35 of the report. With an update to the Committee to
follow.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee resolved — that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as
amended).

EXEMPT: BRENT CROSS UPDATE REPORT

Officers provided an update on the scenarios which could impact the Brent Cross
programme covering a range of situations from best to worst. In response to Member
questions Officers gave reassurance that work was being undertaken with partners and
contractor to ensure that any issues were suitably mitigated against.

RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee noted the exempt information
as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 of the reports, updates on leases at the Brent
Cross Retail Park, and from commercially sensitive matters on the BX scheme.

THE MEETING THEN RETURNED TO PUBLIC SESSION.

ASSET ACQUISITION STRATEGY

The Assistant Director, Estates and Acquisitions presented the report and informed the
Committee that the strategy was designed to build on the Council’s work to support local

communities and invest in town centres. It set out the processes and procedures which
would be used. They highlighted that an amendment had been identified in the wording



11.

around implementation to ensure that the Strategic Opportunities Fund could be used in
a timely and agile fashion in limited circumstances where it was not possible to get a
report to the Committee. This included the addition of the wording “or the appropriate
Officers” in a few places. Members queried whether this allowed for sufficient
democratic oversight. Officers confirmed that any decisions made under this provision
would be reported to the Housing and Growth Committee. The Committee agreed that
the change should be made to read “or the appropriate officers in consultation with the
Chair of the Housing and Growth Committee”.

Members noted that it would be impossible to codify for every eventuality due to the way
the market was always changing, for example post pandemic and the desire to be more
sustainable. Members noted that each case would need to be 
[...]

hopefully reduce the number of appeals which would offset this. Officers undertook to
look at the potential implications.

Members asked about the draw down on reserves to prevent homelessness. Officers
informed the Committee that funds had been put aside funding during the COVID period
as a backlog had been anticipated and this was now being addressed.

RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee notes:
1. the forecast financial outturn for 2022/23;

2. the projected use of reserves.

COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair confirmed to the Committee that following a review of the Forward Work
Programme an additional meeting of the Housing and Growth Committee had been
scheduled for Tuesday 25 October 2022.

The Housing and Growth training session had been rescheduled to be held before the
meeting on the Wednesday 16 November 2022 at 5pm-6pm.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Work Programme.



18.

19.

20.

21.

ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none.

ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT

There were none.

MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Committee resolved — that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as

amended).

EXEMPT: HOUSING & GROWTH FORECAST FINANCIAL OUTTURN AT MONTH
4 (JULY 2022)

RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee noted the current Brent
Cross West programme forecast.

The meeting finished at 8.26 pm



Putting the Community First BJA|R|IN|E|T

LONDON BOROUGH

London Borough of Barnet
Housing & Growth Committee
Forward Work Programme
2022/2023

Contact: Allan Siao Ming Witherick (Governance) allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk

311 VANIOV

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:allan.witherick@barnet.gov.uk

VT

As at 17 October 2022

Overview of decision
[...]
ervices

9

Title ..
Solo Provision
Report of | Chair of Housing and Growth Committee
Wards | aJl
Status | Public
Urgent | Yes
Key Yes
Appendix A - CMA Children’s Social Care Market Study
Enclosures | Appendix B - National Children’s Bureau Under-utilisation of

London Provision Final Report

Officer Contact Details

Brigitte Jordaan, Brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk

Jalpa Patel, Jalpa.patel@barnet.gov.uk

Andrew Cadge, Andrew.cadge@barnet.gov.uk

Summary

This report seeks approval from the Housing and Growth Committee to complete the
purchase of a property to use as a solo provision for the Borough’s looked-after children and
young people (CYP) in crisis placements. This is part of the solution to address the
nationwide placement crisis for CYP. The approval includes purchase of the property and
the attached costs/fees to purchase and renovate the property to ensure it is fit for purpose

and safe for our CYP.

Officers Recommendations

1. That committee approve the total cost to purchase and renovate a residential
property to be used as Solo Provision for looked after children in the borough.

2. Subject to successful completion of all due diligence activity, approving
completion of the purchase of the property should be delegated to the Deputy Chief
Executive or the Executive Director of Resources.

3. If the Council does not for any reason proceed with the purchase of the property,
authority is delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive or the Executive Director of



mailto:Brigitte.jordaan@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Jalpa.patel@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.cadge@barnet.gov.uk

Resources to authorise the purchase (inclusive of all costs/fees) of an alternative
property in the borough which is suitable for the intended purpose.

1. Why this reportis needed

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

This report seeks urgent approval from the Housing and Growth Committee to complete
the purchase and renovation of a property to use as a Solo Provision for the borough’s
looked after CYP in crisis 
[...]
based approach to language in referrals
and involve children and young people in writing profiles to
contextualise their behaviour and needs for providers

= Co-develop solutions-focused training for the whole
workforce to tackle assumptions around OOB placements

* Include external partners in this training such as the police, health

colleagues and providers



v6

§ _ NATIONAL
e CHILDREN'S

A BUREAU

Understanding the market

* Develop a London-wide directory of provision that includes
information on all specialist provision and uniform costs, building
on LIIA's existing work on Dynamic Sufficiency

* Progress the work being undertaken by LIIA to develop a pan-
London vehicle for engaging with the market, including sub-
regional joint frameworks where necessary

* Further in-depth work with local providers to understand the
impact of Ofsted registration on their ability to accept placements

—



AGENDA ITEM 10

Housing and Growth Committee

25" October 2022

Opendoor Homes Acquisitions
programme — 200 Home Review

Report of | Chairman of Housing and Growth Committee

Title

Wards | All

Status | Public

Urgent | No

Key | Yes

Enclosures | Appendix 1— Progress Report (200 homes)

Shahid Navapurwala, Growth & Development, Barnet Homes.
shahid.navapurwala@barnethomes.org, 020 8359 2491

Summary
Against a backdrop of increasing housing demand and rising costs associated with providing
temporary accommodation, a programme of up to 500 purchases by Opendoor Homes,
funded by a loan facility with the Council was approved in November 2019.

Officer Contact Details

The terms of the loan facility require Opendoor Homes to provide a progress report following
each tranche of 100 purchases and for the council to formally approve a continuation of the
programme. This report seeks Committee approval for the continuation of the programme
for a further 100 purchases.

Officers Recommendations

e That the Committee approve the continuation of the Opendoor Homes
purchasing programme for a further 100 units, as per the terms of the loan
facility.

e That the Committee note the update on delivery of placements for care leavers
(1.3)

e That the Committee delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee, in
consultation with the Deputy Chief Executive, to agree terms for loan draw
downs to complete the purchase of the next tranche of 100 homes

www.barnet.gov.uk



mailto:kate.laffan@barnethomes.org

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

To help tackle increasing demand for housing, rising housing costs, and
growing numbers of households in temporary accommodation, committee
approved a loan facility with Opendoor Homes for the purchase of up to 500
homes to meet housing demand.

The terms of the loan facility require that the Council formally review each
tranche of 100 purchases in the form of a progress report and provide authority
for the programme to continue. This report is produced to meet the requirement
of the loan facility following completion of the second tranche of 100 purchases.

On 25 January 2020 the Committee approved a report recommending the
council engage with the Barnet Group on the delivery of placements for care
leavers through the Opendoor Homes acquisition programme. A proposal to
deliver 30 placements through a mixture of 1-bedroom flats and 3-bedroom flat
shares has since been developed by the Barnet Group and Family Services
that was approved by Opendoor Homes board on 20 September 2021. The
first placements are expected to be made available in Q3 2022/23.

A series of external events have led to borrowing rates increasing significantly
over recent months. Analysis of the Opendoor Homes business plan identified
that a maximum borrowing rate of 4.25% was sustainable. Any funds borrowed
above this rate would render the business plan unviable. The Opendoor Homes
board approved a loan draw down from the council sufficient to enable the
programme to complete 220 purchases. With PWLB rates now exceedi
[...]
us

Public

Urgent

No

Key

Yes

Enclosures

Housing Strategy Summary Evidence Base

Officer Contact Details

Laura Giles, Head of Strategy and Compliance (The Barnet

Group), laura.giles@barnethomes.org, 020 8359 7181

Summary

This report recommends that officers are instructed to prepare a new draft Housing
Strategy and a new draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy, and sets out
emerging themes for both these strategies. Officers have updated the evidence base that
supports the Housing Strategy, and a summary version of this is attached at Appendix 1.
The report also includes information about changes and events that have occurred since
the current Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy were last
agreed by the council in 2019.

Officers Recommendations

1. That the Committee endorses the emerging themes for the new Housing
Strategy and instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated draft
strategy for consideration by the Housing and Growth Committee at its
meeting on 23 March 2023.

2. That the Committee endorses the emerging themes for the new Homelessness
and Rough Sleeping Strategy and instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to
prepare an updated draft strategy for consideration by the Housing and
Growth Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2023.



mailto:laura.giles@barnethomes.org

11

1.2

1.3

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

The council’s Housing Strategy and Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy both
date from 2019, and since their implementation there have been significant changes in
the housing landscape that make the introduction of new strategies timely. These
changes include:

e A change in the council’'s administration in May 2022; the administration’s
manifesto included a number of housing-related priorities, including those
concerning the supply of affordable housing for rent and for ownership,
sustainability, and private tenants’ rights.

e The release of the Social Housing White Paper in November 2020, whic
[...]


well by 2023-28 Ensure safe,
promoting sustainable
health and council
wellbeing housing

Raise quality and
standards in the

private rented
sector

High numbers in
private rented sector

Evolving regulation
and legislation

Support and tenancy
sustainment

Fire and building
safety requirements

Energy efficiency
targets




By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

AGENDA ITEM 15

Document is Restricted

179



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

183



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	TO:	Members of Housing and Growth Committee (Quorum 3)
	Councillors
	Substitute Members
	You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
	Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance
	Assurance Group
	Order of business

	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Committee Forward Work Programme
	8 Housing & Growth Priorities Update
	9 Solo Provision
	Appendix A CMA Children's Social Care Market Study
	Background: the placements market
	Problems in the placements market
	Commissioning
	Creating capacity in the market
	Resilience of the market
	Next steps

	Appendix B National Children's Bureau Under-utilisation of London Provision Report

	10 Review of the Opendoor Homes (ODH) acquisition programme
	Appendix 1 ODH 500 Homes - 2nd Phase review

	11 Annual Performance Review of Registered Providers
	Appendix 1 Performance Review
	As part of the regulatory framework, RPs must meet the tenant involvement and empowerment standard with required outcomes over the following: -
		Customer service, choice, and complaints
		Involvement and empowerment
		Understanding and responding to the diverse needs of tenants
	The Regulator of Social housing is creating a new system for assessing how well social housing landlords are doing at providing good quality homes and services. This system will invol

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Housing and Growth Committee 

 
25 October 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Ross Houston (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Zahra Beg 
Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 

Councillor Kath McGuirk 
Councillor Ella Rose 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Alex Prager 

Councillor Sarah Wardle 
 

 
  
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Growth Committee 
held on 5 September 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
The Chair thanked Members for their attendance at the additional meeting of the Housing 
and Growth Committee. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor S Wardle who was substituted by Councillor J 
Conway. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor P Edwards and Councillor A Prager. 
  
3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON-

PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor K McGuirk declared an interest in relation to item 11, Annual Performance 
Review of Registered Providers, by virtue of being a tenant of Notting Hill Genesis 
(Registered Provider). 
  
Councillor R Houston declared an interest in relation to item 11, Annual Performance 
Review of Registered Providers, by virtue of being a nominal shareholder of Notting Hill 
Genesis (Registered Provider). 
  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
There was none. 
  
5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  



 

2 

 
There were none. 
  
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
There were none. 
  
7.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Chair noted that this would be taken later in the agenda for future meetings. 
  
During the course of the Housing and Growth Committee one additional item was identified 
and a request was made during item 12 for the Housing Strategy and Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy for a report on Homelessness to come to the January meeting. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Work Programme. 
  
8.    HOUSING & GROWTH PRIORITIES UPDATE  

 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration presented the report supported by other Officers.  
They highlighted a number of areas including successful bids for tree planting to help 
improve the public amenity spaces on estates and the progress on digital access and the 
launch of a business support programme. 
  
The Chair welcomed the focus on support for the cost of living crises and fuel poverty.  
They also reported to the Committee that since the publication of the Agenda a decision 
had now been made to retain Hendon Library in its current location and refurbish the 
building. 
  
Other Members of the Housing and Growth Committee queried whether the changes at a 
national level had impacted on the Council’s ability to deliver.  The Chair responded that the 
country was in a very different economic position compared to May with a doubling of 
interest rates.  The Council was awaiting information on changes to the levels of 
government funding available through the financial settlement for local authorities.  In the 
wider economy the rising interest rates, cost of living crises and inflation in building material 
costs also meant that some projects may be delayed as developers reduced their activity 
which would impact CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) receipts. 
  
A question was raised as to whether there were any concerns with regards to developers 
active locally.  A case was cited where a developer had become insolvent whilst rectifying 
works.  The Chair responded that if increases in interest rates and building costs continued 
it could have an adverse impact both for the Council and developers and this could result in 
more issues.  In extreme situations it might be appropriate for the Council to step in where 
there was a community benefit but this would be looked at on a case by case basis. 
  
Members asked how the success of measures to support local businesses would be 
measured and whether actions taken added value.  Officers reported that suitable 
performance measures were being assessed as part of the process. 
  
With regards to the tree planting projects it was noted that this was positive and that this 
would also be important when planning new estates due to the health and wellbeing 
benefits that they brought.  Officers responded that they were looking to engage local 



 

3 

people to help identify where planting could have the most positive impact and were 
working with Barnet Homes to secure funding for existing estates. 
  
Finally, Members commented on the positive news on affordable homes and affordable 
rented properties as an administration priority.  The Chair noted that this report would be a 
regular item to ensure that targets were reviewed. 
  
That the Committee notes the report. 
  
9.    SOLO PROVISION  

 
The Assistant Director Estates and Acquisitions presented the report.  They highlighted that 
the provision would allow the Council to provide better one to one support to help the 
Council fulfil its corporate parenting responsibility.  The Estates Service had worked with the 
Children’s and Families Service to identify a suitable property where limited work was 
needed to get it up to the required standard. 
  
Members of the Housing and Growth Committee welcomed the report.  The Chair noted 
that from a Corporate Parenting perspective that the paper was important to all Members as 
the issue was cross-cutting for the authority and a priority for Members as Corporate 
Parents. 
  
RESOLVED unanimously by the Housing and Growth Committee that: 

1.    The Committee approve the total cost to purchase and renovate a residential 
property to be used as Solo Provision for looked after children in the borough. 

2.    Subject to successful completion of all due diligence activity, approving 
completion of the purchase of the property be delegated to the Deputy Chief 
Executive or the Executive Director of Resources. 

3.     If the Council does not for any reason proceed with the purchase of the 
property, authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive or the 
Executive Director of Resources to authorise the purchase (inclusive of all 
costs/fees) of an alternative property in the borough which is suitable for the 
intended purpose. 

  
10.    REVIEW OF THE OPENDOOR HOMES (ODH) ACQUISITION PROGRAMME  

 
The Director of Growth and Development, Barnet Homes presented the report.  The 
programme was working to reduce the costs of temporary accommodation and had already 
delivered savings.  There were concerns about the future of the project due to the increase 
in interest rates and they were looking at how to maintain and sustain the delivery 
programme. 
  
Members were positive about the longstanding project and queried the split of properties in 
and out of the Borough and the Council’s relationship with the neighbouring boroughs.  
Officers responded that 40% of the properties were within the Borough with the majority of 
the rest being in neighbouring authorities.  There were processes in place to communicate 
with those boroughs both during the purchase and placement phases. 
  
The Council continued to look at ways to revise and improve the programme including 
through different financial packages. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee: 



 

4 

1.    Approve the continuation of the Opendoor Homes purchasing programme for 
up to 230 units, as per the terms of the loan facility. 

2.    Note the update on delivery of placements for care leavers. 
3.    That the Committee delegates authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to agree terms for loan 
drawdowns to complete the purchase of the next tranche of 70 homes. 

  
11.    ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF REGISTERED PROVIDERS  

 
The Officer presented the report highlighting that Registered Providers in the Borough had 
an important role with supporting residents with health and wellbeing, landlord services and 
other support for 9,000 households.  The Council liaised with them on a variety of areas 
including looking at the impacts of welfare reform and building safety changes to ensure 
that they were implemented. 
  
Members queried how information on complaints was collated and their role as advocates 
as Members dealt with complaints from residents with the Registered Providers.  Officers 
confirmed that Members should use the contact list that had been provided in most cases, 
however where it appeared to be a major issue the team should be informed. 
  
The Chair noted that under the Localism Act the Council had the ability to question and 
scrutinise Registered Providers and this is something which the Council should look to do.  
This would give the Registered Providers the opportunity to highlight their positive work as 
well as to receive feedback. 
  
Members questioned the situation with Clarion Housing and their ability to provide statistics 
due to a computer systems failure.  The Officer confirmed that Clarion Housing were back 
up and running providing new data, however they were still working to restore information 
which had resulted in a gap in the data.   
  
It was noted that there were positives with regards to welfare advice and support which 
could provide good practise that the Council, not just Barnet Homes, could use to help 
support people in private sector accommodation who would otherwise not have access to 
it.  Members also felt that the Registered Providers involved in regeneration also 
represented an opportunity to ensure good quality redevelopments making use of Section 
106 contributions and requiring affordable housing provision to be on site. 
  
The Chair noted that BOOST (Burnt Oak Opportunity Support Team) was continuing to do 
good work that should be commended. 
  
The low satisfaction levels at Metropolitan Thames Valley Housing were queried.  Officers 
responded that this was being monitored and there had been a positive increase in more 
recent surveys. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Barnet Annual Performance Review of 
Registered Providers 2021/22 as attached in Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
12.    HOUSING STRATEGY AND HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY  

 
The Head of Housing and Regeneration presented the report and that this was part of the 
process to incorporate changes into the strategies to reflect the housing market, updated 
evidence base and emerging themes. 
  



 

5 

Members welcomed the report but queried the level of evidence provided on rough sleeping 
in the Borough.  In particular whether there were specific trends related to whether 
individuals were from within the Borough and their needs, for example around language.  
The Director of Growth and Development, Barnet Homes responded that the work 
undertaken during the pandemic had tackled some of the pent-up demand and that they 
would be looking at how things had subsequently changed.  It was highlighted that 
Homeless Action in Barnet would be a useful point of contact. 
  
Members noted that homelessness was not a new issue and that there should already be 
data available and work to prevent the risk of recurring homelessness.  The Director of 
Operations & Property, Barnet Homes confirmed that there is a lot of data available but that 
the intention of the focus in the strategy regarding data was to use it better more broadly to 
prevent homelessness at an earlier stage.  This included assessing and using data, not just 
on housing but right across the Council’s various data sets, to better predict triggers earlier 
to allow targeted interventions to prevent homelessness and that the new strategy includes 
a focus on this. 
  
Following the debate, the Chair asked Officers to provide an update to the January meeting 
on Homelessness in Barnet.  This should cover in more detail the causes of homelessness 
and rough sleeping in the in Borough so that Members could provide their input for 
consideration in the strategy. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing and Growth Committee: 

1.    Endorses the emerging themes for the new Housing Strategy and instructs the 
Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an updated draft strategy for consideration 
by the Housing and Growth Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2023. 

2.    Endorses the emerging themes for the new Homelessness and Rough 
Sleeping Strategy and instructs the Deputy Chief Executive to prepare an 
updated draft strategy for consideration by the Housing and Growth 
Committee at its meeting on 23 March 2023. 

  
13.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
  
14.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Committee resolved – that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
  
15.    EXEMPT: SOLO PROVISION  

 
RESOLVED that the recommendations as set out in the Exempt Report be approved. 
  
16.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.49 pm 



 

6 

 


